

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABU BAKKER QASSIM and ADEL ABDU' AL-HAKIM,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

Barbara Olshansky
Deputy Director
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6439

Sabin Willett
Counsel of Record
Reba Rutkowski
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
150 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Susan Baker Manning
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
120 20th Street NW, Ste. 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-6150

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. The Underlying Facts..... | 2 |
| B. The Combatant Status Review Tribunals | 3 |
| C. The Petitioners’ CSRT Hearings | 4 |
| D. The District Court Proceedings | 5 |
| E. Proceedings on Appeal..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| A. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Remedy the District Court’s Intolerable Abdication of its Function under 28 U.S.C. § 2243 and the Constitution. | 10 |
| B. Certiorari Before Judgment Is Warranted in the Extraordinary Circumstances of this Case. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Al Odah, Khaled A.F., et al. v. United States, et al</i> , D.C. Circuit No. 05-5064 | 8 |
| <i>Baker v. Sard</i> , 420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939) | 14 |
| <i>Chick Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908) | 12 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005) | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 15 |
| <i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897) | 18 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 12 |
| <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) | 13, 18, 19 |
| <i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) | 14 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (Pet.) 524, 624 (1838) .. | 14, 16 |
| <i>Kinsella v. Kruger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956) | 15 |
| <i>Mapp v. Reno</i> , 241 F. 3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) | 18 |
| <i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144, 9 Am. Law Reg. 524 (C.C. Md. 1861) | 13 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) | 13 |
| <i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) | 15 |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 351 U.S. 487 (1956) | 15 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897) | 15, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 542 U.S. 956 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 927 (1974)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Whitfield v. Hanges</i> , 222 F. 745 (8th Cir. 1915)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957) | 15 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952)..... | 15 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... | 10, 11, 13 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 | 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 | 1 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... | 2 |

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2243..... | 3, 9, 10, 12 |
| The Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, Title X of the Defense Appropriation Act, H.R. 2863, 109th Cong., 1st Sess..... | 10 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| SUP. CT. R. 11 | 15 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b) | 15 |

REGULATIONS AND ORDERS

| | |
|---|------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(a) (2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Military Order of November 13, 2001: Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism</i> , 66 FR 57833 (November 13, 2001) | 3 |
| <i>Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunals</i> (July 7, 2004) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants detained at Guantánamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba</i> (July 29, 2004) | 4, 5 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|------------|
| 3 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES 23 (1783)..... | 14 |
| <i>Guantanamo Mustn't Exist in Long Term</i> , Der Spiegel, January 9, 2006..... | 17 |
| <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 05-184, Brief Amici Curiae of Detainees (filed January 6, 2006) | 10 |
| James Lindgren & William P. Marshall, THE SUPREME COURT'S EXTRAORDINARY POWER TO GRANT CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, 1986 S. Ct. Rev. 259 (1986) | 16, 17, 18 |
| Robert L. Stern, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, § 2.4 (8th ed. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Statement on Signing the Department of Defense, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations to Address Hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico, and Pandemic Influenza Act, 2006</i> , 41 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1918 (Dec. 30, 2005)..... | 18 |
